A TION SUMMARY AND AWARD
OCB AWARD NUMBER: 1310 Expedited

OCB GRIEVANT NUMBER: 1) 27-22-971029-0399-01-03
2) 27-22-971022-0398-01-03
3) 27-22-980123-0412-01-06
4) 27-22-971216-0404-01-06
5) 27-08-970618-0363-01-03-8
6) 27-08-980302-0395-01-03-S
7) 27-22-970414-0436-01-03
8) 27-22-980414-0439-01-03
9) 27-22-980501-0443-01-03

GRIEVANT NAME: 1) Paula Moore
2) Cynthia Hannigan
3) Randy Williams
4) Douglas McKay
5) Armold Davis
6) Ralph Bond
7) Rickie Brewer
8) Charles Penix

9) Bob Smith
UNION: OCSESA
DEPARTMENT: Rehab & Corrections
ARBITRATOR: Rob Stein

MANAGEMENT ADVOCATE: 1- 9)George Engle

2ND CHAIR: Heather Reese
UNION ADVOCATE: 1- 9 ) John Horton
ARBITRATION DATE: August 24, 1998
DECISION DATE: August 24, 1998

DECISION: 1) Denied
2) Denied
3) Modified
4) Modified
5) Sustained
6) Modified
7) Denied
8) Modified
9) Modified



AWARD #1310 Continued:

CONTRACT SECTIONS 1) 5 Day Suspension
2) 2 Day Suspension
3) 15 Day Suspension
4) 1 Day Suspension
5) 3 Day Suspension
6) 3 Day Suspension
7} 1 Day Suspension
8) 15 Day Suspension
9) 15 Day Suspension

HOLDING: 1) Arbitrator Stein agreed that the punishment imposed was sufficient for the
Grievant’s infraction of giving a favor to an inmate. 2) The Arbitrator ruled that the remarks made
by the Grievant to a fellow officer in front of inmates were inappropriate and did warrant the
suspension. 3) The suspension was reduced to a written warning. He was found to have violated
only rule #8 (Failure to carry out a work assignment or exercise of poor judgment. 4) The one day
suspension was reduced to a written warning for failure to follow post orders. The grievant lefi an
inmate working outside unsupervised. 5} The Employer failed to provide clear ad convincing
evidence that the Grievant violated rules 44 & 8. The Grievant is to be made whole for all 105 wages
(plus roll call wages) and the suspension is to be removed from his record. 6) The suspension is
reduced to a written warning. The Grievant will receive twelve (12) hours of back pay at the
appropriate rate. The written warning is for violation of rule 6 only. There were mitigating
circumstances in this case (e.g., the warden requesting the Grievant’s involvement in the IPRC Health
& Safety Committee, the approval of his leave by the warden) may have lead the Grievant to believe
he would deal with authority above the shift captain. However, the Arbitrator also found that the
Grievant errored in not respecting the operational chain of command. 7) The Grievant had an
obligation to report what he knew and not just what he directly observed regarding the incident
involving Inmate Price. The Grievant readily admitted to hearing inmates yelling, but did not initially
report hearing comments by Sergeant Hinton. He was obligated to report such information and
Arbitrator Stein found it was material to this matter. However, the evidence and testimony revealed
that the Grievant is a long term employee with a disciplinary free record. This long service should
matter in the length of time the discipline stays on his record. If the Grievant remains discipline free
this suspension shall be removed from his personnel record after one year from the date of issuance. 8)
The grievance is denied in part and sustained in part. The 15 day suspension is reduced to a 10 day
suspension. Arbitrator Stein found that the Grievant violated Rule 24 in this matter, however, given a
similar incident cited in the Third Step Response, the level of discipline levied in this situation appears
10 be out of line with a first occurrence of a Rule 24 violation. 9) The grievance is denied in part and
sustained in part. The 15 days suspension is reduced to a 10 day suspension for a Rule 24 violation.
Arbitrator Stein found that the Employer proved with a preponderance of the evidence that the
Grievant violated Rule 24 by withholding the fact that Officer Holt was in Cell 12 and he did not fully
disclose all the events that occurred in Cell 12. Officer Smith’s role in this matter was ruled to be a
proper use of force.

COST:



BENCH DECISION AND AWARD

ARBITRATOR: KQO 2 erT e HEARING DATE: R L:)_q |92

GRIEVANT: 320\ P,D\ Sond

. L _
DEPARTMENT:  "1Dp & @ UNION: OcSEA

MANAGEMENT UNION
ADVOCATE: 7 ADVOCATE:

é)g%iuc(w\mum} Rule Uclakons L, IH

?P{Luu SuirendumAn (O Hen xoa,m«gi Cyiec
‘1—0 Wrelue_ -’r\mﬁue (17—39’0% O‘JLE)O 0 A

\J
ot e &-YJ/V!/\-»O‘VU'\\C&IK’ vako  The (,\Jvﬂ—kbxu.x%b\vu\

vy 4\0\/ Jiwolahion o—;yt ﬁ’u,{o {o Olnl%. _J_‘led 'Hgﬂ*j“

TP‘Q mx\-kr&sﬁvx{\) C\Vv cupmdizrcod L '&’P“Lu (Ade (e&
—\‘Ee_LQ(M(UJ\/\ Y‘Grl,u/u(—;m o neverds nve luesrond m%&

U
FPrC Nea Phe N Qommw(-@e e APPWVR of iy [eroe

D‘j‘ . LDCULLLU.AJ) MC%\qCL‘ﬁ\@ cct 4K Grieood 40 bzl he

Sk A 60 wirh Cu iy AGoCe &% ST T CApteim . Rousete,
d *’Q( @VL{UW €,vauzj |V\ not— Nsrg_gchvaue owc.homu

B Rlrg
.
b i £

{SSUED AT: AHBITFIATOH S ’-

DATE: O | SIGNATURE: S

1608 Ga

mu "H’(.



_ 715/
BENCHDECISIONAND AWARD . =~

ARBITRATOR: '/?Q_“aggr STE1\) | HEARING DATE: 2ladl4p

GRIEVANT: ADoueA L M CRAY GRIEVANCE #: 27-20 G [2 lodcd cioday
-1

\
DEPARTMENT: O § d UNION: CeSEA

MANAGEMENT
ADVQCATE:

UNION
Qm \t ADVQCATE T\

\ A G Sus\_@gm,\\’m; Wluke ™7 Wiglation Reue )
U 3

- AWARD: . -

@)vl{u‘al’\@ deie ol L,V\ @&b‘\‘ GV A Suircne el v

. @G«J\-. he Aoy acl dlegin vedovd of the
@vf{ < O e S d Loe Cenaie e Ao e ""{;’U-Q et
T e \ dg% SUNALA I G ) e ol ocad

Q/\RJDF\-Q, ) . _\_'M, (f
TO 07 oy iden SN NS SVC T U I v

4"
\‘Q\V\‘FD\LQ -‘«&2_ SN UL ‘.-F —kao/ W GEALC

NG b ol Qo ) guoaidad

ISSUED AT: | ARBITRATOR'S

DATE: T ik a uwl -/ | SIGNATURE:

I

1688 Gjs



#1350
BENCH DECISION AND AWARD

ARBITRATOR: ?D[SERT ST&\{Q HEARING DATE: 2124148

GRIEVANT: ?(WD\;\ Ve GRIEVANCE #: J1-93- 4§ -Cla 3 cUiZ o

DEPARTMENT: DR + UNION: CcSEA

MANAGEMENT UNION .
ADVOCATE: ko | ADVOCATE: I OWY Hortvi,

-, d&\é Susenson Rule %)!

'S dau S US AN >y e olced

o LOViEea SOUU\M\MGJ\{ O&H"‘OU(‘{E\% Crieu et

(Aiecf poov C\)ud(t‘ﬁ,-t«%wd luv. oo et T 'pnfc( Ly ok
he Lo 1 uwclahion of Rube 8 th@. Thew

s ondudhaent euidire ey suskoon @ Rule b
Uralokion ua Yhic watte. Tre gudere {nd ety

MV Wiliamr s csd the (v\wai‘ca Loovie. o Hh Mr Deacxéy
be cotree o hiy e pudehivn oy G comtvathio i th proats

)}

SEATD T OV B TOe 0 ©5 @ ¢ Tty Tk Bett—re
Y\‘{’UM L 4o vwcewg 1D dou{/u ,bé’clc,@&g] ak tHe pplop e VR

ISSUED AT ARBITRATOR'S
DATE: ?c\co D0 SIGNATURE:



2,30

BENCH DECISION AND AWARD

ARBlTnATOR:“/JE—%E)EQT e w) HEARING DATE: 2\ 48

GRIEVANT:  CYNTHIWA HANNIGA RS GRIEVANCE #: 3733 471022 0338 01}

DEPARTMENT: DR k- UNION: Q¢ SEA-

MANAGEMENT UNION .
ADVOCATE: - ADVOCATE: Tplhnh Toviny

2 _das Susgenian)  Ruler 1,812

@V‘Q\)GV\W OlMMlO\ T Lind ek *’%’16_
VN O mcde o O oo kvonerch
vk \Q)Pubnmd " Shop telic™ ond rep resented
Ueviaee obuse T c\io fina ok the
@)v\euo\&‘x Condutt— 1 not imweo(wue,% C L Loy

IRV SE RIS pr,_p?m#ed c violthion e

Q\LL? ol %wﬂbwl ‘\’Eﬂe\/c PN \JI.T'ULJ.L-\'»/{” e eyvey

R S vppovk G 0T utO\Cs\t@h The Quf’ufi»'\m
0 dored by exedliie Setf confel 5O S ke vvvéa
(x}uw\,v.d b,u\ ey A Vi€’ (it ot et eviohoms |

ISSUED AT@ ARBITRATOR’ .
DATE: Caude SIGNATURE: e~

1695 ofs



. £~ [5/0
BENCH DECISION ANDAWARD =~ =

ARBITRATOR: ’@Qagg-\— <V &i N HEARING DATE: o) \a*‘g \ 98

GRIEVANT: . GRIEVANCE #: 37-22 91-10 Q% 039-dt-c3

DEPARTMENT; | UNION: CCSEA
MANAGEMENT UNION
ADVOCATE: Q& . e ADVOCATE:  “JTo i Hovio V1

AWARD

@vm\)am@ O(e\f\t‘eo(. e watuiw cwvd
Cweumstonu, ofF 1he vule uiolabions
SUH/@A—LA CL COoOuUA Ve Q‘Q olrcuioy thats
Hiluned o swole ov ck W\Jeummncui Ve 00112
D o waplovigm R nowe d +hot
1 Cvieomd brhac lelvined @ \e gion (w—Lbiy

e e v

ISSUED AT:( | ARBITRATOR' SQ}%%}
DATE: T\ wo | SIGNATURE:

S ) 1606 ca



FROM : CHAPHARTMANSTEIN/RGSTEIN PHONE NO. : 330 Bb4 6850 Aug. 26 1998 B4:48PM P2

P30

ARBITRATOR: ’RO\% STEAN HEARING DATE: alz4 |ag

GRIEVANT: " 11ckete. B veusta) GRIEVANCE #: Q1-a2 - 130414 0O43L01-863

DEPARTMENT: TR & ¢ UNION:  OCSEA-

MANAGEMENT UNION
ADVOCATE: bo ADVOCATE: J Olhwn HHovto

gy

N;::' < En g g
RIATE, D nid ARy e,
N G Yy

Grievance depied. The act of witnessing involves all the senses. The Gricvant had an
obligationtorcponwhatheh);ewandnotjust“dmthedirwﬂyobservcdregardingthc
incident involving Inmate Price. The Grievant readily admitted to bearing inmates yelling,
but did not initially report hearing comments by Scrgeant Hinton, He was obligated to report
such information and I find it was material to this matter. However, the evidence and
testimony reveal that the Grievant is a long term employee with a disciplinary free record.
This long scrvice should matter in the length of time the discipline stays on his record. If the
Grievant remains discipline free this suspension shall be removed from his personnel record

after 1 year from the date of issuance.
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Grievance denied in part and sustained in part. The 15 days suspeasion is reduced to a
10 day suspension. [ find that the Grievant violated Rule 24 in this matter, however, given a
similar incident cited in the Third Step Response, the level of discipline levied in this
situation appears to be out of linc with a first occurrence of a Rule 24 violation. One thing in
the Grievant’s favor was the fact he admitted he was not truthfuzl in his first interview.,
Although this may not seem significant, it has an impact on the level of disciplinary action
necessary to achieve a corrective result in the future, Most employees live pay check to pay
check and it is reasonable to assume you can get an employec’s attention by taking a
paycheck away from him. In this matter, taking a paycheck and onc-half away appears
punitive for a first offense.
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Grievance denied in part and sustained in part. The 15 days suspeasion is reduced to a
10 day suspeasion for s Rule 24 violation. 1 find the Employcr proved with a
preponderance of the evidence that the Grievant withheld the fact that Officer Holt was in
Cell 12 and did not fully disclose all the events that occurred in Cell 12. This is the
Grievant's first Rule 24 violation, although it is noted this was a serious situation that could
have had more severe conscquences. Most cmployees live pay check to pay check and it is
reasonable to assume you can readily get an employee’s attention by taking a paycheck away
from him. Secondly, Officer Smith’s role in this matter was ruled to be a proper use of
force. His proper conduct in this situation and the risk involved need to be considered as
mitigating factors.
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